

Court No. - 51

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 938 of 1987

Appellant :- Gopal Pandey And Another

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- A.K. Singh, Sanjay Kumar Mishra, Sunit Kumar Chaubey, V.K. Baranwal

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Arvind Kumar Mishra-I,J.

Case called out. No one appears on behalf of the appellants to press this appeal. However, learned A.G.A.s for the State are present.

Report of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Varanasi dated 16.04.2019, which is on the record of this case, indicates that appellant no.1- Gopal Pandey died on 11.04.2015.

However, appellant no.2- Rajnath Pandey, in compliance of this Court's order dated 6.3.2019, surrendered before the court concerned and was admitted to bail on his furnishing a personal bond, with an undertaking that he shall appear before this Court either personally or through counsel on the date fixed.

In view of report of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Varanasi, this appeal stands dismissed as abated qua appellant no.1- Gopal Pandey.

Now, this appeal qua the surviving appellant no.2 Rajnath Pandey is for adjudication.

Office report reflects that lower court record is available.

List this case after one month.

Order Date :- 8.7.2020

S Rawat