



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 938 of 1987

Gopal Pandey And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Sanjay Kumar Mishra, Saroj Kumar
Dubey, Sunit Kumar Chaubey, V.K.
Baranwal

Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 76

HON'BLE KSHITIJ SHAILENDRA, J.

1. The matter is listed under the category "Oldest pending cases in this High Court for priority hearing".
2. The record indicates that on account of death of appellant No. 1, Gopal Pandey, the appeal has already been abated by order dated 08.07.2020.
3. Thereafter, further notices were issued and it appears that efforts were being made to serve the notice, however the reports are awaited in relation to appellant No. 2, Rajnath Pandey.
4. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Varanasi is directed to furnish living status of appellant No. 2 by the next date fixed.
5. List in the same category on **12.02.2026**.
6. Office shall issue communication to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Varanasi forthwith.

(Kshitij Shailendra,J.)

December 19, 2025

Sazia